the statute of limitations for the claims of Units 210 and 214 was 

tolled during their time in federal court and on appeal, plus an 

additional 30 days of tolling that concluded on March 11, 2022.

3. When tolling ended on March 11, 2022, the Appellant still 

had nine hundred forty-three (943) days remaining to file claims 

related to Unit 210 and Unit 214 in state court under a four-year 

SOL. The Appellant filed the trial court complaint four hundred fifty- 

three (453) days later, on June 7, 2022. This demonstrates that the 

Appellant filed his claims within the applicable four-year and five- 

year SOL periods, as each claim involves the same facts, conduct, 

damages, and occurrence as the original 2018 SDFL claims.